

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 11

TO:

ALL BOARDS, COMMISSION, DEPARTMENT DIRECTORS, CITY

COUNCIL MEMBERS, AND THE CITY CLERK

SUBJECT:

CONTINUATION OF THE INTERIM WIRELESS TOWER SITE REVIEW

COMMITTEE

DATE:

DECEMBER 22, 1997

Pursuant to the powers that are vested in me by the 1963 Michigan Constitution, and by the 1997 Detroit City Charter, I, Dennis W. Archer, Mayor of the City of Detroit, do hereby amend Section 6 of Executive Order No. 9 by eliminating its December 31, 1997 expiration date as follows:

- Ordinance of the City of Detroit, being Chapter 61 of the 1984 Detroit City Code, and the promulgation of rules and regulations governing the location of antenna facilities, including free-standing towers, Executive Order No. 9 established the Wireless Tower Site Review Committee to serve, on an interim basis, as a City-wide clearinghouse for the review of all permit and lease requests for wireless tower and antenna sites. Executive Order No. 9 expires on December 31, 1997. The purpose of this Executive Order No. 11 is to eliminate the December 31, 1997 expiration date.
- 2. Scope. Section 67-1600 of the proposed ordinance to amend The Official Zoning Ordinance of the City of Detroit, being Chapter 61 of the 1984 Detroit City Code, will establish a permanent Wireless Tower Site Review Committee. Due to its complexity, the proposed ordinance will not be completed by December 31, 1997. To ensure both the continuation of the interim Wireless Tower Site Review Committee and the orderly review of wireless siting requests, Executive Order No. 9 is hereby amended to eliminate the December 31, 1997 expiration date. All other provisions that are contained within Executive Order No. 9 shall remain in full force and effect.
- 3. <u>Duration</u>. Executive Order No. 9, as amended by this Executive Order No. 11, shall remain in effect either until a permanent Wireless Tower Site Review Committee is established by ordinance, or until terminated by further Executive Order.

Dennis W. Archer

Мауог